## Form- A FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court of		/		
		?		
	-	110		√ = <sub>1</sub> .
se No	WZ.	9 1	/2021	

S.No.	Date of order proceedings	Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
1,	2	3
1-	05/01/2021	The appeal presented today by Mr. Munfat Ali Yousafza Advocate may be entered in the Institution Register and put to the Learne
		Member for proper order please.  REGISTRAR
2-		This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary hearing to be pu
	, s	up there on $4/3/2$
	. 📏	MEMBERG
		MEMBER(J)
	·	
<b>n</b> 4	1.03.2021	Learned Member (J) is under transfer, therefore the
Ū		case is adjourned to 29.07.2021 before S.B.
		•
		READER

# BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO.	/2020.
7 41 1 11111111111111111111111111111111	

### ARAB ALI KHAN VS

### **EDUCATION DEPTT:**

### **INDEX**

S.NO.	DOCUMENTS	ANNEXURE	PAGE
1.	Memo of appeal	***************************************	1-3
2.	Notification	A	4
3.	Pay Slips	B&C	5-6
4.	Departmental Appeal	D	. 7
5.	Service Tribunal Judgment	E	8-9
6.	Vakalat Nama		10

### **APPELLANT**

THROUGH:-

MUNFAT ALI YOUSAFZAI
ADVOCATE

CELL NO. 0344-9213367

Note: Sir,

Spare copies will be submitted  $\mathcal{N}$  After submission of the case.

### BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO. \_\_\_\_\_/2020

Khyber Takhtukhwa Service Tribunal

MR. ARAB ALI KHAN, SDM (BPS-16) GHS NO. 1 YAR HUSSAIN SWABI

APPELLANT

Dated 5/1/2021

#### **VERSUS**

- 1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5- The Director of (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar

.....RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UNDER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE OF THE APPELLANT DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

### **PRAYER**

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount of Conveyance allowance which have been deducted previously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in favor of the appellant.

### R/SHEWETH ON FACTS:

- 1. That the appellant is serving in the Elementary & Secondary Education Department as **SDM** (**BPS-16**) quite efficiently and up to the entire satisfaction of their superiors.
- 2. That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the Civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD(PRC)1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees working in BPS-1 to 15 were enhance/revised while employees from BPS-16 to 19 have been treated

- 5. That some of teachers of different pay scale approached to this august Tribunal in different service appeals which allowed by this august tribunal vide its Judgment No 1452/2019 titled Maqsad Hayat versus Education Department Dated 11-11-2019...... E.
- 6. That the appellant also prayed to be treated through the principals of consistency for allowing such relief which was granted in appeal No. 1452/2019 titled Maqsad Hayat versus Education Department in Judgement Dated 11.11.2019.
- 7. That where after the appellant waited for the statutory period of ninety days but no reply has been received from the respondents. That appellant feeling aggrieved and having no other remedy filed the instant service appeal on the following grounds amongst the others.

### **GROUNDS:**

- A- That the action and inaction of the respondents regarding deduction of conveyance allowance for vacations period/months is illegal, against the law, facts, norms of natural justice.
- B- That the appellant have not been treated by the respondent Department in accordance with law and rules on the subject noted above and as such the respondents violated Article 4 and 25 of the constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973.
- C- That the action of the respondents is without any legal authority, Discriminatory and in clear violation of fundamental rights duly conferred by the Constitution and is liable to be declared as null and void.
- D- That there is clear difference between leave and vacation as leave is applied by the Civil Servant in light Government Servant. Revised Leave Rules, 1981 while the vacations are always announced by the Government, therefore under the law and Rules the appellant fully entitled for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations period.

- E-That the Government Servants Revised Leave Rules, 1981 clearly explain that the civil servants who avail the vacations are allowed only one leave in a month whereas, the other civil servants may avail 04 days leave in a calendar months and the same are credited to his account and in this way he may avail 48 days earned leave with full pay, whereas the Government servants to avail vacation such as appellant is allowed one day leave in a month and twelve (12) days in a year and earned leave for twelve days in a year are credited to his account and there is no question of deduction of conveyance allowance for vacation period, the respondents while making the deduction of conveyance allowance lost sight of this legal aspect and illegally and without any authority started the recovery and deduction of conveyance allowance from appellant.
- F- That as the act of the respondents is illegal, unconstitutional, without any legal authority and not only discriminatory but is also the result of malafide on the part of respondents.
- G- That appellant has the vested right of equal treatment before law and the act of the respondents to deprive the petitioners from the conveyance/allowance is unconstitutional and clear violation of fundamental rights.
- H- That according to Government Servants Revised leave Rules, 1981 vacations are holidays and not leave of any kind, therefore, the deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations is against the law and rules.
- I- That according to Article 38 (e) of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 the state is bound to reduce disparity in the income and earning of individuals including persons in the services of the federation, therefore in light of the said Article the appellant fully entitle for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations.
- J- That the petitioners seeks permission of this Honorable Court to raise any other grounds available at the time of arguments.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that the appeal of the appellant may be accepted as prayed for under the golden principals of consistency.

ARAB ALI KHAN

THROUGH:

MUNFAT ALI YOUSAFZAI ADVOCATE



### GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WING)

NO. FD/SO(SR-II)/8-52/2012 Dated Peshawar the: 20-12-2012

From

The Secretary to Govt, of Khytser Pashtunthiwa, Finance Department.

Penhayear.

To:

All Administrative Secretaries to Govi. of Kington Pakintoniums.

The Senior Member, Board of Reserves, Whyter Pashius Pres.

The Secretary to Governor Kriyber Pakitalakawa

The Secretary to Chief Missier, Khyber Pakhlanking.

Tae Georgetary, Pravided Ascerns y Khyber Palaturkhwa ς.

All Heads of Altached Departments in Kayber PakhtunYhwa

AR District Coordination Officers to Khyber Pakiltonkhore.

All Ralingal Agents / District & Sessions Jurges in Klyper Pakistrikhwa

The Registral Peshapar Hybricott Peshapor The Chairman, Public Service Corversion, Khyber Pokhlunkowa.

The Chairman, Services Tribenal, Edyper Pakhtunkhwa.

医帕连链

REVISION IN THE RATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE CIVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT BPS 1-19

Qear Sire

The Government of Khytiet Pekhturahwa has been pleased to enhance / revise are rate of Conveyance Allowance admissible to all the Provinces Gyll Servance Gove of Mayber Petchtonichyra (Violking in EPS-1 to EPS-15) w.e.f from 1° September, 2012 at the following rates. However, the conveyance allowable for employees in SPS-15 to EPS-19 प्राती तहतान्त्रमा 💎 प्रमुद्रमातापुरुष्टेन

SNO BP5	EXISTING RATE (PH)	REVISED RATE (PM)
1 14	RS.1.500/-	Rs.1.700/-
7 5-10	Rs.1,500/-	Rs.1,840/-
3 11.45	95.2,000/-	Rs.2,720/-
16-19	Rs, 5,000/	R\$.5,000/-

Compayance Allowance at the above rates per month shall be admissible to those SPS-17, 18 and 19 offstess who have not been sanctioned official vehicles.

Yours Faithfully,

Mibrada Sacad Alimindi Secretary Finance

Endst: NO. FDESO(SR-17)-8-52/2012

Dated Persussian the 20th December, 2012

A Copy is forwarded for information to the:-

Accountant General, Kanber Pakhteristing, Peshewar

Secretaries to Goyamerad of Punjab, Social & Salbotesten, Fondrad Dezettment All Automorphius / Semi Autonomious Socies, n. Wyżer Pakhtunkhala

HATTAZ AYUB!

ndalimon Soundayer

### Pensioner Data Verification Sheet

WEE

Dica of issue

: 13.05.2019

PPO Type:

FRESH

PPO Number:

00230207-01

File No:

Pension Register No:

Pensioner's Name : ARAB ALIIKHAN Father / Husband name : AZMAT KHAN

Designation:

SENIOR DRAWING MASTER

NIC No.:

11620168418047\*

Grade / Scale

: 16

Department.Min: HEAD MASTER GHS NOT YAR H

Pensioner's Type: SELF

Pension Type:

SUPERANNUATION

Date of Birth

:04.04.1959

Date of appointment:20.12.1983 Date of retirement: 04.04.2019

Date of Death:

Date of commence:04.04.2019 Date of Restoration:15.08.2031

Accounts office ID :SU

Accounts office Name :Sawabi

Federal / Province : Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Length of Qualifying Service :35 years,3 months,15 days

Old PPO Number:

No. and Date of sanction of pension / Letter No. :

and the date of the other Audit and Accounts officer authourising

the Pension/Gratuity/Commutation

Permanent Address: YAR HUSSAIN SWABI

Note:

Age: 61 years

Last Drawn pay/Emoluments(Rs.): 56910.00

Gross Pension(Rs.)

39837.00

1/4th Surrendered Portion (Rs.)

13942.95

Commuted Portion (Rs.) Net Pension (Rs.)

÷25894.05

0.00

Net Family Pension (Rs.) Amount of Commutation(Rs.)

: 2070009.00

With Held Amount (Rs.) Life Time Arrears (Rs.)

0.00 0.00

Arrears Of Pension (Rs.)

0.00

Special Additional Pension (Rs.): Commutation Percentage

0.00 35.00

Commutation Table value

: 12.37

Recovery on A/C of

Debitable to Govt Total Net Share

Federal: 0.00

Punjab: 0.00

0.00 Sindh: Balochistan:

Military:

NWFP: 0.00 0.00

0.00 AJK:

0.00

Autonomous:

0.00

:Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Payment Mode: " \*\*\*

Bank Branch: The same of the same

Bank Account Number:

**Employee Station: PENSION** 

He/She is also entitled to the following increases

No.   Or amount   Amount	
1 JUL.2011 13.00 % 2977.82 01.05.2019 3 JUL.2016 10.00 % 3603.16 310.05.2019 5 JUL.2018 10.00 % 3963.47 0.00 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16	
2 JUL.2015 3 JUL.2016 4 JUL.2017 5 JUL.2018 6 O. Rs. 0.00  2275.60 . 3275.60 . 3603.16 3963.47 0.00  01.05.2019 01.05.2019 01.05.2019 01.05.2019	
3 JUL.2018 10.00 % 3603.16 01.05.2019 5 JUL.2018 0. Rs. 0.00 0.00 01.05.2019 10 11 12 13 14 15 16	
10.00 % 3963.47 0.00 01.05.2019  10.00 % 3963.47 0.00 01.05.2019  10.00 % 3963.47 0.00 01.05.2019	
10.00 %  10.00 %  10.00 %  Rs. 0.00  0.00  11  12  13  14  15  16	
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16	
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16	
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16	-
10 11 12 13 14 15 16	,
11 12 13 14 15 16	1
12 13 14 15 16	ļ
13 14 15 16	
14 15 16	
14 15 16 17	
15 16 17	
16 17 2 2	
18	
19   ( , \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	
20 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	

A sum of Rs. 2070009.00 (Rupees TWO MILLION SEVENT THOUSAND NINE)

on account of commuted value of pension is also payable.

The Payment value is debitable to the head.

Major Object

Transfer Payments. A04

Minor Object

Superannuation Allowance and Pe A041

Detailed Object A04101 Pension

A04102 Commuted value Pension.

A04103 Gratuity Civil

A04104 Other Pension

A04105 Gratuity Pension (Where Pension

mature)

A04170 Others

(Signature)....

(Designal

(Swabi)

PENSION ROLL SLIP FOR THE MONTH OF May 2019 Sawabi

Pensioner 00230207 ARAB ALI KHAN

CNIC 1620168418047

Bank Branch: 240286
Bank Transfer: 95,136.00

Account No: 0028602010036824

### Pension Payment / Recoveries Details

*	•	<del></del>
0100 -	Monthly Pension - Self	25,894.00
0101 -	Pension Increases - Self	
0204	rematon increases - Self	17,704.00
1599 ~	Medical Allow - Pensioner	•
	Medical Willow - Leuslouel	5,179.00
5901 -	Arrears of Pension	•
	retedra of tenatou	45,064.00
1600 -	Med. All. 2015 Pensioner	
	riod. All. Zold Pensioner	1,295.00
	• .	-,

Total Pension Payments Total Decuctions / Recoveries	95,136.00 0.00	
PENSION AMOUNT PAYABLE	95,136.00	₹

PENSION ROLL SELP PRINTED ON 13:05:2019

The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

1-7

Subject:

DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE CONCERNED AUTHORITY BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS.

### Respected Sir,

With due respect it is stated that I am the employee of your good self Department and is serving as SDM (BPS-16) quite efficiency and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors. It is stated for kind information that Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. Later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees working in BPS-I to 15 were enhance/revised while employees from BPS-15 to 19 have been treated under the previous Notification by not enhancing their conveyance allowance. Respected Sir, I was receiving the conveyance allowance as admissible under the law and rules but the concerned authority without any valid and justifiable reasons stopped/deducted the payment of conveyance allowance under the wrong and illegal pretext that the same is not allowed for the leave period. One of the employee of Education Department in Islamabad filed service appeal No.1888 (R)CS/2016 before the Federal Service Tribunal, Islamabad regarding conveyance allowance which was accepted by the Honorable Service Tribunal vide its judgment dated 03.12.2018. That the august K.P.K service tribunal also allowed the restoration of the conveyance allowance in its judgment dated 11.11.2019 in appeal No 1452/2019 titled Magsad Hayat versus Education Department. Copy attached. That I also the similar employee of Education Department and under the principle of consistency I am also entitled for the same treatment meted out in the above mentioned service appeal but the concerned authority is not willing to issue/grant the same conveyance allowance which is granting to other employees. Copy attached. I am feeling aggrieved from the action of the concerned authority regarding deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations period/months preferred this Departmental appeal before your good self.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that on acceptance of this Departmental appeal the concerned authority may very kindly be directed the conveyance allowance may not be deducted from my monthly salary during the winter & Summer vacations.

Dated: 17/09/2020

Your Obediently

ARAB ALI KHAN

ATTERNO

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNA PESHAWAR APPEAL NO. 145年 /2019 -Mr. Maqsad Hayat, SCT (BPS-16), GHS Masho Gagar, Peshawar..... VERSUS 1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. 2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. 3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. 4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. 5- The Director (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. .....RESPONDENTS APPEAL UDNER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST, THE IMPUGNED RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE THE APPELLANT DURING WINTER & VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF APPELLANT STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

PRAYER:

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount of Conveyance allowance which have been deducted Figedto-day previously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in Registrar favor of the appellant.

### 2-4/10/16 R/SHEWETH: ON FACTS:

That the appellant is serving in the elementary and secondary education department as Certified Teacher (BPS-15) quite efficiency and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors.

Khybe:

2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later ion vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees Appleal No. 1452/2019
Marbad Hayat is Gost 1202 (F.

11.11.2019

Counsel for the appellant present.

Learned counsel referred to the judgment passed by learned Federal Service Tribunal in Appeal No. 1888(R)CS/2016 which was handed down on 03.12.2018. Through the said judgment the issue of payment of Conveyance Allowance to a civil servant during summer and winter vacations was held to be within his entitlement and the deduction already made from him was to be reimbursed. Similar reference was made to the judgment by Honourable Peshawar High Court passed on 01.10.2019 in the case of appellant.

Learned counsel, when confronted with the proposition that the issue, in essence, was dilated upon by the Federal Service Tribunal and, more particularly, by the Honourable Peshawar High Court in the case of appellant, stated that in case the respondents are required to execute the judgment of Peshawar High Court, the appellant will have no cavil about disposal of instant appeal.

The record suggests that while handing down judgment in the Writ Petition preferred by the appellant, the Honourable High Court not only expounded the definition of "Pay" as well as "Salary" but also entitlement of a civil servant for the Conveyance Allowance during the period of vacations. It is important to note that the respondents were represented before the High Court during the proceedings.

In view of the above noted facts and circumstances and in order to protect the appellant from a fresh round of litigation which may protract over a formidable period, the appeal in hand is disposed of with observation that the judgment of Honourable Peshawar High Court passed in Writ Petitions including W.P. No. 3162-P/2019 shall be honoured and implemented by the respondents within shortest possible time. The appellant shall, however, be at liberty to seek remedy in accordance with law in case his grievance is not redressed by the respondents within a

reasonable time.

File be consigned to the record.

ANNOUNCED

11.11.2019

EX W

Chairmán

THE STATE OF THE S

Peshawas

Der Berger

#### **VAKALATNAMA**

## BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

	·	OF 2020	
		(APPELLANT)	
ARAB ALI KHAN		(PLAINTIFI	– F)
		(PETITIONER)	
	<u>versus</u>	,	
		(RESPONDENT)	
Education Department		(DEFENDANT)	
constitute MUNFAT ALI YOUSAF compromise, withdraw or re Counsel/Advocate in the above n and with the authority to engage cost. I/we authorize the said Advobehalf all sums and amounts paya noted matter.	fer to arbitra oted matter, wit /appoint any oth ocate to deposit, v	tion for me/us as my hout any liability for his de er Advocate Counsel on my withdraw and receive on my	l, act, y/our efault y/our y/our
Dated/2020			
		CLIENT	
		M	
		ACCEPTED	

MUNFAT ALI YOUSAFZAIS
ADVOCATE